
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor S Merifield 
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, J Emanuel, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, 

G LeCount, M Lemon (Vice-Chair), J Loughlin, R Pavitt and M Sutton 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors M Caton, A Coote, C Criscione, N Gregory, B Light and 
J De Vries 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the public to 
make statements relating to applications being determined by the District Council, subject to 
having given notice by 2pm on the day before the meeting. Please register your intention to 
speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. Speakers can either attend 
the Council Chamber or speak through Zoom.  
 
When an application is to be determined by the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) the purpose of 
the report to Planning Committee is not to determine the application but to provide the PINS 
with the Council’s view of the planning application. The role of the District Council is solely 
as a statutory consultee on the planning application; its consultation runs parallel with other 
statutory and non-statutory consultees.    
 
The Planning Committee is not the opportunity to make representations directly to the 
decision maker and as such no public speaking on this matter will be afforded to either third 
parties or the applicant. Please find further information here regarding submitting 
representations directly with PINS.             
                   
There is a capacity limit for attendance in person in the Chamber and seats will be available 
on a first come first serve basis, so please do get in touch as soon as possible if this is of 
interest. For further information, please see overleaf. Those who would like to watch the 
meeting live can do so virtually here. The broadcast will be made available as soon as the 
meeting begins.  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
file:///W:/Committees%20and%20Meetings/Committees%20and%20Working%20Groups/Planning/2022/06%20-%2011%20May/Section%2062A%20Planning%20Applications%20-%20GOV.UK%20(www.gov.uk)
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5986&Ver=4


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
5 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 
 
3 S62A Applications 

 
9 

 To note applications which have been submitted direct to the 
Planning Inspectorate. 
 

 

 
4 Speed and Quality Report 

 
10 

 To note the Speed and Quality Report. 
 

 
 
5 Quality of Major Applications Report 

 
11 - 26 

 To note the report. 
 

 
 
6 S62A/22/0000004 (UTT/22/1474/PINS) - Land East of 

Parsonage Road, And South of Hall Road TAKELEY 
 

27 - 63 

 To consider application S62A/22/0000004 (UTT/22/1474/PINS). 
 

 
 
7 UTT/20/2908/OP - Land South of Bedwell Road, UGLEY 

 
64 - 120 

 To consider application UTT/20/2908/OP. 
 

 
 
8 UTT/21/0688/FUL - Land at Cole End Lane, WIMBISH 

 
121 - 173 

 To consider application UTT/21/0688/FUL. 
 

 
 
9 UTT/22/0676/DFO - Land East of Warehouse Villas, Stebbing 

Road, STEBBING 
 

174 - 187 

 To consider application UTT/22/0676/DFO. 
 
 
 

 

 



10 Late List 
 

188 - 192 

 This document contains late submissions, updates or addendums to 
existing agenda items which are received up to and including the 
end of business on the Friday before Planning Committee. The late 
list is circulated on the Monday prior to Planning Committee. This is 
a public document and it is published with the agenda papers on the 
UDC website. 
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
In light of the High Court judgement regarding the extension of rem
[...]
act Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510410, 510369, 510548, or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 22 
JUNE 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor S Merifield (Chair) 
 Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, G LeCount, M Lemon (Vice-

Chair), B Light, R Pavitt and M Sutton 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
Public 
Speakers: 

N Brown (Development Manager), C Gibson (Democratic 
Services Officer), A Lindsell (Democratic Services Officer), 
E Smith (Solicitor) and L Trevillian (Principal Planning Officer) 
 
Councillor M Foley, J Hartley-Bond, R Haynes, V Knight, T 
Mawer, D McPherson, C Mizen, V Knight, C and R Siddle, 
Councillor M Tayler, A Temple, J and M White and T Wilson. 
 

  
PC166   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bagnall, Emanuel, 
Fairhurst and Loughlin.  
  
Councillor Caton substituted for Councillor Loughlin and Councillor Light 
substituted for Councillor Fairhurst.  
  
  

PC167   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022 were approved. 
  
  

PC168   S62A APPLICATIONS  
 
The Development Manager presented the S62A Applications report that detailed 
the applications which had been submitted direct to the Planning Inspectorate. 
He said that the PINS hearing date for the Former Friends School site had yet to 
be notified.  
  
The report was noted. 
 
   

PC169   SPEED AND QUALITY REPORT  
 
The Development Manager presented the Speed and Quality Report. He said 
that the crucial factor was how the rolling figures moved forward. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

PC170   QUALITY OF MAJOR APPLICATIONS REPORT  
 
The Development Manager presented the Quality of Major Applications report.  
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

PC171   UTT/21/1833/FUL - CUTLERS GREEN LANE, LAND WEST OF THAXTED, 
THAXTED  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented an application for the proposed 
construction and operation of a solar farm comprising ground mounted solar 
photovoltaic (PV) arrays and battery storage together with associated 
development, including inverter cabins, DNO substation, customer switchgear, 
access, fencing, CCTV cameras and landscaping. 
  
The application was recommended for approval subject to those items set out in 
section 17 of this report: 
  
          Completion of a s106 Obligation Agreement in accordance with the Heads of 

Terms.  
          If the freehold owner shall fail to enter into such an agreement, the Interim 

Director of Planning and Building Control shall be authorised to REFUSE 
permission following the expiration of a six month period from the date of 
Planning Committee. 

  
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the additional information given in the 
Late List and summarised the answers that had been provided in respect of the 
outstanding questions from the Planning Committee report on 19 January 2022. 
  
The meeting adjourned between 10.30 am and 10.40 am to address technical 
broadcasting issues. This was then followed by the public speakers. 
  
  
The Principal Planning Officer responded to questions from Members in respect 
of: 
          A wood comprising 20,000 trees and a wildflower meadow. 
          Possible effects on flooding, drainage and contamination. 
          Richmond in the Wood being Grade 2 listed; the possibility of conditioning 

the provision of a cordon sanitaire/buffer zone  around the property. 
          Whether there had been sufficient consultation time. 
          Any benefits to the lo
[...]
lication. 
  
  

Councillor M Foley (County Councillor), Councillor M Tayler (Ward Councillor), T 
Wilson (Hands Off Thaxted), J & M White, C & R Siddle, D McPherson, T 
Mawer, C Mizen, A Temple, V Knight and R Haynes (on behalf of the Parish 
Council) all raised concerns about the application. Matters raised included 
insufficient consultation time, the use of the Rochdale Envelope principle, food 
and energy security issues, the use of Grade 2 prime quality productive 
agricultural land, drainage and flooding concerns, noise issues, fire and safety 
issues, lack of benefits to the local area, traffic concerns    
  
J Hartley-Bond (Low Carbon) spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the 
application and addressed the various issues raised above. 

  
   

PC172   UTT/21/3777/OP - START HILL, GREAT HALLINGBURY  
 
This item had been withdrawn. 
  

Page 7



 

  
     
  
The meeting ended at 12.45 pm. 
  
 
 

Page 8



The Town and Country Planning (Section 62A Applications) (Procedure and Consequential Amendments) Order 2013 
Applications which have been submitted direct to the Planning Inspectorate 

 

Date Notified: Planning Inspectorate 
Reference: 

Uttlesford District 
Council reference: 

Site Address: Proposal: Local Planning Authority Role: 

26 April 2022 S62A/22/5000001 N/A Land southeast of 
Stansted Airport, 
near Takeley 

Requested a Screening Opinion for a 
solar farm including battery storage 
units, with approximately 14.3MW 
total maximum capacity. 
 

Notified of outcome 

26 April 2022 S62A/22/0000002 UTT/22/1040/PINS Former Friends’ 
School, Mount 
Pleasant Rd, 
Saffron Walden 
CB11 3EB 

Conversion of buildings and 
demolition of buildings to allow 
redevelopment to provide 96 
dwellings, swimming pool and 
changing facilities, associated 
recreation facilities, access and 
landscaping. 
 

Consultee 

24 May 2022 S62A/2022/0002/S62A/22/0000004 UTT/22/474/PINS Land east of 
Parsonage Road, 
and south of Hall 
Road, Stansted, 
Esse
[...]
oltaic farm with associated access 
tracks, landscaping, supplementary battery storage, and 
associated infrastructure 

  
APPLICANT: Stansted Airport Limited 
  
AGENT: Mr A Murray 
  
DATE 
CONSULTATION 
RESPONSE 
DUE: 

7th July 2022 

  
CASE OFFICER: Mr Bruce O’Brien  
  
NOTATION: Consultation of Stansted Airport (BAA), Consultation of 

National Air Traffic Services (NATS), Important Woodlands 
(Seven Acre Wood), Within 100m of Local Wildlife Site, 
Outside Development Limits, Countryside Protection Zone 
(Parcel 6), Within 2km of SSSI. 

  
REASON THIS 
CONSULTATION 
IS ON THE 
AGENDA:  

This is a report in relation to a major planning application 
submitted to the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) for 
determination.    
 
Uttlesford District Council (UDC) has been designated by 
Government for poor performance in relation to the quality 
of decision-making on major applications.   
 
This means that the Uttlesford District Council Planning 
Authority has the status of a consultee and is not the 
decision maker.  There is limited time to comment.  In total 
21 days.    

1. RECOMMENDATION 
  

Request that PINS APPROVE the application subject to: 
 
(A) Completion of a s106 Obligation Agreement in accordance 

with Heads of Terms  
(B) Conditions  
 
As set out in sections 16 of the report. 
 

  
2. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
  
2.1 The application site comprises 22.5 hectares of land which is located to 

the south-east of Stansted Airport outside of the boundary of Stansted 

Page 29



 

Airport and any recognised development limits. The developable area of 
land amounts to 18 hectares. 

  
2.2 The parcel of land is set between Hall Road to the north and Parsonage 

Road to the east and is in the ownership of Stansted Airport. 
  
2.3 The land is arable, agricultural land interspersed with ditches, 

hedgerows, and trees. It is currently leased for crop production. 
  
3. PROPOSAL 
  
3.1 The erection of a solar photovoltaic farm with a total Megawat
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 

 
APPENDIX A  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



 

 

Page 63



 
 
 
 
 
 
ITEM NUMBER: 
 

7 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
DATE:  
 

6 July 2022 

REFERENCE NUMBER:  UTT/20/2908/OP 
 

LOCATION:   
 

LAND SOUTH OF BEDWELL ROAD, UGLEY 

  

Page 64

Agenda Item 7



SITE LOCATION PLAN: 
 

 
 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 ordnance Survey 0100018688 
Organisation: Uttlesford District Council        Date: 14 April 2022 
 

Page 65



PROPOSAL: Outline application for up to 50 market and affordable 
dwellings, public open space and associated highways and 
drainage infrastructure - all matters reserved except access. 

  
APPLICANT: Rochester Properties Ltd, J F C Sergeant and J F M Anderson 
  
AGENT: Pegasus Group 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 16 February 2021 
  
EOT Expiry 
Date: 

 

  
CASE 
OFFICER: 

Patricia Coyle 

  
NOTATION: Outside Development Limits; Minerals Safeguarding Area;  

Archaeological Area; M11 Consultation Zone; SSSI 
Consultation Zone  

  
REASON THIS 
APPLICATION 
IS ON THE 
AGENDA: 

Major Development  

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

This application was deferred at the Planning Committee meeting on 8 
June 2022 to enable a Member Site Visit to take place and for further 
discussions and clarification to be undertaken on Noise, Air Pollution and 
the Parish Council request for a contribution. This report has been 
amended to reflect the outcome of these discussions. 
 
Planning permission is sought for an outline application for up to 50 
market and affordable units within a former agricultural field which abuts 
the M11. 

  

1.3 It is considered that on balance there are no significant adverse impacts 
that would outweigh the benefits of development. Furthermore, the titled 
balance is engaged in favour of housing. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Director of Planning be authorised to GRANT permission for 
the development subject to those items set out in section 17 of this 
report – 
 

Page 66



A)     Heads of Terms 
B) Conditions    
 
And  
 
If the freehold owner shall fail to enter into such an agreement, the 
Director Planning shall be authorised to REFUSE permission following 
the expiration of a 6-month period from the date of Planning Committee. 
 

  
3. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: 
  
3.1 The application site measures approximately 1.4ha and is located on the 

southern side of Bedwell Road, to the east of the M11. Elsenham train 
station is located to east of the site along Bedwell Road.   

  
3.2 The site is a former agricultural field now comprising scrub. The site falls 

towards the north-eastern part of the site. To the east and north of the site 
are existing residential properties. To the west is Alsa Wood which 
contains a Public Right of Way (PROW) running north to south, beyond 
which is the M11 which is elevated over Bedwell Road. 

  
3.3 Beyond the houses to the north of the application site is the location of the 

Gladman scheme which was recently refused planning permission and 
dismissed on appeal. 

  
3.4 The application site is located outside of the development limits, within a 

minerals safeguarding area and is an archaeological site. The application 
site is also within the M11 motorway consultation area, the SSSI 
consultation area. Alsa Wood which is Important Woodland. 

  
4. PROPOSAL 
  
4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
4.3 
 

Outline Planning permission is sought for up to 50 market and affordable 
dwellings, public open space and associated highways and drainage 
infrastructure. Only access is to be determined at th
[...]
mitigation against flood risk. 

  
34 No development or preliminary groundworks of any kind shall take place 

until a programme of archaeological investigation has been secured in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been 
submitted by the applicant and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 
 
REASON: The proposed development lies within an area of known 
archaeological remains. 

Page 103



  
36 The applicant will submit to the local planning authority a post excavation 

assessment (to be submitted within six months of the completion of the 
fieldwork, unless otherwise agreed in advance with the Planning 
Authority). This will result in the completion of post excavation analysis, 
preparation of a full site archive and report ready for deposition at the local 
museum, and submission of a publication report. 
 
REASON: The proposed development lies within an area of known 
archaeological remains. 

  
 
  

Page 104



Appendices: 

 

Page 105



 

Page 106



 

Page 107



 

Page 108



 

Page 109



 

 

Page 110



 

Page 111



 

Page 112



 

Page 113



 

Page 114



 

Page 115



 

Page 116



 

Page 117



 
 

Page 118



 

Page 119



Page 120



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ITEM NUMBER: 
 

8 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
DATE:  
 

6 July 2022 

REFERENCE NUMBER:  
 

UTT/21/0688/FUL 

LOCATION:   
 
 

Land At Cole End Lane, Wimbish 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 
 

 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 ordnance Survey 0100018688 
Organisation: Uttlesford District Council        Date: 20/6/2022 
 

Page 122



PROPOSAL: Construction and operation of a ground mounted solar farm 
together with associated infrastructure, including inverters, 
customer switchgear, substation, medium voltage power 
station, security cameras, perimeter fence, access tracks and 
landscaping. 

  
APPLICANT: Long Meadow Solar Farm Ltd 
[...]
and appearance of the Affordable Housing Plots 1-7 
following outline application UTT/19/0476/OP for the erection of 17 
dwellings 

  
APPLICANT: Mr G Mann 
  
AGENT: Mr C Wragg 
  
EXPIRY 
DATE: 

03 May 2022 

  
EOT Expiry 
Date  

17 June 2022 

  
CASE 
OFFICER: 

Madeleine Jones 

  
NOTATION: Outside Development Limits.  
  
REASON THIS 
APPLICATION 
IS ON THE 
AGENDA: 

Major application 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1 This scheme is for 7 residential affordable housing units and follows an 

outline application reference UTT/19/0476/OP. As such the principle of 
the development has already been established. There are no further 
relevant changes in planning policy since that date that would reverse that 
decision. 

  

1.2 The reserved matters to be considered are therefore only appearance, 
layout, landscaping and scale which are considered below. 

  
1.3 Planning application UTT/ 19/0476/OP was for Outline application with all 

matters reserved except access, for the erection of a new residential 
development comprising of 17 dwellings along with associated works. 

  
1.4 The application relates to the western parcel of the site that encompasses 

the Affordable Housing dwellings (plots 1-7) that form the 40% of the total 
site approved under UTT/19/0476/OP for 17 dwellings. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Page 176



That the Director of Planning be authorised to GRANT permission for 
the development subject to those items set out in section 17 of this 
report - 
 
A) Conditions   

  
3. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: 
  
3.1 The site lies on the north side of Stebbing Road to the east of Warehouse 

Villas and comprises agricultural land which fronts onto the road behind a 
ditch line and partial hedge and tree line which run parallel with the road 

  
3.2 A ribbon of post-war former local authority dwellings with long rear 

gardens front onto the north side of Stebbing Road exten
[...]
ith the Local Planning 
Authority.   
 
REASON: To ensure that on street parking of vehicles in the adjoining 
streets does not occur in the interests of highway safety and that 
appropriate parking is provided in accordance with Policy DM8 of the 
Development Management Policies as adopted as County Council 
Supplementary Guidance in February 2011. 

  
17.2 Dwellings shall not be occupied until such time as their associated cycle 

parking indicated on drawing number 20/35/03 rev A (May 2022) 
approved plans, has been provided.  
 
REASON: To ensure appropriate bicycle parking is provided In 
accordance with Policy DM8 of the Development Management Policies 
as adopted as County Council Supplementary Guidance in February 
2011. 
 

  
  

Page 185



 Appendices 
 
ECC Highways 

  
14 
 

UTT/22/0676/DFO | Reserved matters application consisting of details of 
layout, scale, landscaping and appearance of the Affordable Housing 
Plots 1-7 following outline application UTT/19/0476/OP for the erection of 
17 dwellings  
Land East Of Warehouse Villas Stebbing Road Stebbing Essex 

 
 
From a highway and transportation perspective the impact of 

the proposal is acceptable to the Highway Authority subject to the 
following mitigation and conditions: 
 

1. Dwellings shall not be occupied until such time as their associated 
vehicle parking area indicated on drawing number 20/35/03 rev A 
(May 2022), has been hard surfaced, sealed and marked out in 
parking bays.  The vehicle parking areas and associated turning 
areas shall be retained in this form at all times. The vehicle parking 
shall not be used for any purpose other than the parking of vehicles 
that are related to the use of the development unless otherwise 
agreed with the Local Planning Authority.  Reason: To ensure that 
on street parking of vehicles in the adjoining streets does not occur 
in the interests of highway safety and that appropriate parking is 
provided in accordance with Policy DM8 of the Devel
[...]
tes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 S62A Applications
	4 Speed and Quality Report
	5 Quality of Major Applications Report
	6 S62A/22/0000004 (UTT/22/1474/PINS) - Land East of Parsonage Road, And South of Hall Road TAKELEY
	7 UTT/20/2908/OP - Land South of Bedwell Road, UGLEY
	8 UTT/21/0688/FUL - Land at Cole End Lane, WIMBISH
	9 UTT/22/0676/DFO - Land East of Warehouse Villas, Stebbing Road, STEBBING
	10 Late List





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 6 JULY 
2022 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor M Lemon (Chair)  
 Councillors G Bagnall, J Emanuel, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, 

G LeCount, R Pavitt, M Sutton and J De Vries 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
 
Public  
Speakers: 

C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), C Gibson (Democratic 
Services Officer), A Luck (Environmental Health Officer), N 
Makwana (Senior Planning Officer), B O'Brien (Senior Planning 
Officer), M Shoesmith (Development Management Team 
Leader), E Smith (Solicitor) and C Tyler (Senior Planning 
Officer) 
 
E Durrant, J Hartley-Bond, R Haynes, G Jones, Councillor G 
Mott (Elsenham PC & Ugley PC), R Siddle and M Young.  
 

 
  

PC173   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Merifield and Loughlin. 
Councillor De Vries acted as substitute for Councillor Merifield and had sent 
apologies for lateness.  
  
Councillor Freeman declared that he was a Member of Saffron Walden PC. 
  
  

PC174   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2022 were approved. 
  
   

PC175   S62A APPLICATIONS  
 
The Chair introduced the S62A Applications report that detailed three 
applications which had been submitted direct to the Planning Inspectorate.   
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

PC176   SPEED AND QUALITY REPORT  
 
The Chair introduced the Speed and Quality Report.  
  
The report was noted. 
  
 
  



 

 
 

PC177   QUALITY OF MAJOR APPLICATIONS REPORT  
 
The Chair introduced the Quality of Major Applications report.  
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

PC178   S62A/22/0000004 (UTT/22/1474/PINS) - LAND EAST OF PARSONAGE ROAD, 
AND SOUTH OF HALL ROAD TAKELEY  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented an application for the erection of a 
14.3MW solar photovoltaic farm with associated access tracks, landscaping, 
supplementary battery storage and associated infrastructure.  
  
The report was in relation to a major planning application submitted to the 
Planning Inspectorate (PINS) for determination, with the Council having the 
status of consultee. 
  
The report recommended that PINS approve the application subject to 
completion of a S106 Obligation Agreement in accordance with Heads of Terms 
and Conditions as set out in Section 16 of the report. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer responded to questions from Members in respect of: 
         The possible benefits of the development. 
         The position relating to Listed buildings. 
         Provision of electricity for the airport. 
         Landscape mitigation. 
         The validity of the planning balance argument. 
         S8 and the CPZ. 
         CIL Regulations. 
         De-commissioning arrangements. 
  
Members discussed: 
         S8 and not compromising the CPZ. 
         Benefits to the airport of green energy against the benefits to the community. 
         Potential harm to a heritage asset. 
         Appropriate landscape buffers. 
         The proposed location and any evidence of alternative sites having been 

considered. 
         De-commissioning and restoration of the site; whether professional counsel 

had been taken. 
         Control of the S106 Agreement. 
.  
Councillor De Vries had joined the meeting at 10.45 am but took no part in the 
discussion. 
  
Councillor Bagnall proposed that the Council’s representation to PINS should be 
for refusal of the application, as it contravened S7, S8, ENV2 and E4. This was 
seconded by Councillor Sutton. The motion was lost on the casting vote of the 
Chair. 



 

 
 

  
Following discussion on the next Agenda item, Councillor Bagnall raised a point 
of order and this item was returned to. 
  
The Chair then proposed that PINS approve the application in line with the 
report’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Le Count. The 
motion was lost. 
  
Councillor Fairhurst proposed that a neutral response be communicated to PINS 
but that the following concerns be highlighted: 
         Landscaping around properties. 
         The need for consideration of other sites. 
         Re-enforcing the S106 Agreement such that it is future proof. 
         That the CPZ is considered sacred and that this proposal conflicts with S8. 
  
Councillor Emanuel seconded the motion. 
  

RESOLVED to communicate a neutral response to PINS but that the 
following concerns be highlighted: 
         Landscaping around properties. 
         The need for consideration of other sites. 
         Re-enforcing the S106 Agreement such that it is future proof. 
         That the CPZ is considered sacred and that this proposal conflicts with 

S8. 
  
  

PC179   UTT/20/2908/OP - LAND SOUTH OF BEDWELL ROAD, UGLEY  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented an outline application for up to 50 market 
and affordable dwellings, public open space and associated highways and 
drainage infrastructure - all matters reserved except access. This application had 
been deferred at the Planning Committee meeting on 8 June 2022 to enable a 
site visit to take place and for further discussions and clarification to be 
undertaken on noise, air pollution and the request from the Parish Council for a 
contribution. 
  
He referred to comments made by Elsenham Parish Council and Ugley Parish 
Council that had not been included in the Late List. He said that the parish 
councils considered the revised offer of £100,000 to be acceptable and also 
corrected Paragraph 14.12.2 that should have quoted the request for a 
contribution as being in the sum of  £119,231. References were also made to 
noise issues, the clustered affordable homes and the unsuitability of three-storey 
flats. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer recommended that the Director of Planning be 
authorised to grant permission for the development subject to those items set out 
in section 17 of the report .  
  
The meeting adjourned between 11.25 am and 11.35 am following the public 
speakers. 
  



 

 
 

The Senior Planning Officer responded to questions from Members in respect of: 
         Tree removal. 
         Noise issues and the possible use of dwellings as acoustic barriers. 
         The inclusion of three-storey buildings in the application, together with the 

possible habitable room layouts of the buildings. 
         The elevation level of the motorway. 
         Current land use arrangements. 
  
The Environmental Health Officer responded to various questions relating to 
noise and pollution concerns. 
  
Members discussed: 
         The location of the proposed development being inappropriate in the 

countryside. 
         Lack of sustainability. 
         The level of noise and the need for measurable metrics. 
         Acoustic barriers being provided by three-storey buildings. 
         The possible layout of habitable rooms that might preclude some rooms from 

being used. 
         Potential poor living standards. 
         The removal of trees, alongside a lack of a tree replacement policy. 
         The elevation level of the motorway. 
  
Councillor Pavitt proposed refusal of the application on the basis of NPPF 
paragraph 185, GEN 2, PPG paragraph 35, ENV10 and 13 (air quality). 
  
This was seconded by Councillor Freeman. 
  

RESOLVED to refuse the applications on the grounds as specified in the 
motion. 

  
Councillor G Mott (representing both Elsenham Parish Council and Ugley Parish 
Council) raised various concerns about the application. 
  
E Durrant (Agent) spoke in support of the application). 
  
  

PC180   UTT/21/0688/FUL - LAND AT COLE END LANE, WIMBISH  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented an application regarding the construction 
and operation of a ground mounted solar farm together with associated 
infrastructure, including inverters, customer switchgear, substation, medium 
voltage power station, security cameras, perimeter fence, access tracks and 
landscaping. 
  
He recommended that the Director of Planning be authorised to grant permission 
for the development subject to those items set out in section 17 of the report: 
  
The meeting adjourned between 1.10 pm and 2.10 pm after the public speakers 
had made their representations. 
  



 

 
 

The Senior Planning Officer then responded to questions from Members in 
respect of: 
         The grading of existing land and the nature of the two different assessments. 
         12,000 trees to be planted and none removed. 
         Listed buildings affected. 
         De-commissioning costs. 
         The Rochdale envelope implications. 
         Energy output calculations. 
         Arrangements for construction traffic routing and commuted sums . 
         De-commissioning concerns. 
         The basis for the calculation of a bond or deposit of £20,000. 
  
Some further specific information was also provided by the applicant’s 
representative. 
  
Members discussed: 
         De-commissioning aspects that would be picked up in the S106 Agreement. 
         Security arrangements in respect of fencing, lighting and cameras, together 

with the need for screening and low-level red lighting. 
         Food security concerns, alongside the evaluations of the grading of existing 

land. 
         The need for efficient use of land and whether the proposed location was 

correct. 
         Sustainable energy. 
         The overall need for more information in respect of solar farms and the lack 

of a policy. 
         The proposed bond or deposit of £20,000 and the need for specialist advice 

in respect of any calculation of the cost of  future de-commissioning. 
         No objections being expressed by Historic England relating to heritage 

assets and a scheduled ancient monument; the Council Heritage Officer had 
assessed low level harm. 

  
Councillor Fairhurst proposed that the Director of Planning be authorised to grant 
permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 17 of 
the report together with additional conditions: 
         The need for an informative on security fencing and lighting and the need to 

provide hedging as landscape screening. 
         The need for the S106 Agreement to cover how the de-commissioning of the 

site would be undertaken and by whom. 
         The need for an independent consultant to consider the necessary de-

commissioning costs. 
         The proposed 12,000 trees to be slightly more mature trees. 
         The requirement for the S106 agreement to be brought back to the 

Committee to be ratified. 
  
Councillor LeCount seconded the proposal. 
  

RESOLVED that the Director of Planning be authorised to grant 
permission in line with the recommendation and the additional conditions 



 

 
 

listed above, with the S106 Agreement to be brought back to the 
Committee to be ratified. 

    
M Young, G Jones and R Haynes (CPRE) spoke against the application. 
Statements were also read out from R Siddle and J White opposing the 
application. 
  
J Hartley-Bond (Low Carbon) spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the 
application. 
  
  

PC181   UTT/22/0676/DFO - LAND EAST OF WAREHOUSE VILLAS, STEBBING 
ROAD, STEBBING  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented a reserved matters application consisting 
of details of layout, scale, landscaping and appearance of the Affordable 
Housing Plots 1-7 following outline application UTT/19/0476/OP for the erection 
of 17 dwellings. The application related only to the western parcel of the site that 
encompassed the Affordable Housing dwellings that formed 40% of the total site 
approved under UTT/19/0476/OP for 17 dwellings. These were to be delivered 
by a specialised provider. 
  
He recommended that the Director of Planning be authorised to grant permission 
for the development, subject to those items set out in section 17 of the report: 
  
The Senior Planning Officer responded to questions from Members in respect of: 
         The 7 affordable homes that would remain as social housing under the 

control of the English Rural Housing Association. 
         The footpath to be delivered that linked to the existing network. The footpath 

was approved under the outline application, UTT/19/0476/OP. 
  
Members discussed: 
         The high quality of the scheme. 
         The need for more detailed planting schemes to be provided. 
  
Councillor Freeman proposed that the Director of Planning be authorised to 
grant permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 17 
of the report, together with an additional landscaping condition that a more 
detailed planting scheme to be provided. This was seconded by Councillor 
Fairhurst. 
  

RESOLVED that the Director of Planning be authorised to grant 
permission for the development, subject to those items set out in section 
17 of the report, together with the additional condition. 

  
  
  
The meeting ended at 3.30 pm. 
  
   


